irrevocably terminate or reduce the size of the facility prior to maturity without premium or

penalty. As shown on Attachment B, page 2 of 2, there were borrowings under the

Company’s multi-year credit facilities in 2024.

Advantages of Multi-Year Credit Facilities

The benefits of multi-year credit facilities include:

 Up-front fees are amortized over multiple years, rather than 12 months (as with a

364-day facility).

Docket No. E015/S-25-___
Attachment B

Page 2 of 2

 Potential increased costs associated with roll-over risk are reduced. By locking in

favorable borrowing rates and commitment fees for multiple years, the Company

avoids the risk of changing market conditions on an annual basis.

 Most multi-year facilities have options to increase or decrease the size or extend

the maturity, allowing for financing flexibility through the credit facility term.

 The Company may terminate the facility prior to its maturity and re-syndicate if

favorable market pricing exists.

Exhibit A
Page 1 of 1

Exhibit B
Page 1 of 3

Exhibit B
Page 2 of 3

Exhibit B
Page 3 of 3

December 31,
2024 Adjustments Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents $32,806 $32,806
Accounts Receivable (Less Allowance) 148,162 148,162
Inventories - Net 154,562 154,562
Prepayments and Other 99,711 99,711

Total Current Assets 435,241 435,241

Property, Plant and Equipment - Net 5,181,453 5,181,453

Investments 399,942 399,942

Other Assets 737,684 737,684

Sub Total Assets 6,754,320 6,754,320

Net Change in Assets 1,265,037 1,265,037

TOTAL ASSETS $6,754,320 $1,265,037 $8,019,357

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable $113,594 $113,594
Accrued Taxes 54,605 54,605
Accrued Interest 23,442 23,442
Long-Term Debt Due Within One Year 94,661 94,661
Other Current Liabilities 117,877 117,877

Total Current Liabilities 404,179 404,179

Long-Term Debt 1,704,655 590,000 2,294,655

Deferred Income Taxes 253,365 253,365
Other Liabilities 1,001,653 1,001,653

Total Liabilities 3,363,852 590,000 3,953,852

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Common Stock 1,823,180 731,000 2,554,180
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss (18,126) (18,126)
Retained Earnings 1,042,916 95,037 1,137,953

Total ALLETE Shareholders' Equity 2,847,970 826,037 3,674,007
Non-Controlling Interest in Subsidiaries 542,498 (151,000) 391,498

Total Shareholders' Equity 3,390,468 675,037 4,065,505

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY $6,754,320 $1,265,037 $8,019,357

ALLETE, Inc.
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND PRO FORMA
Thousands - Unaudited

Exhibit C
Page 1 of 2

Thousands

Asset Additions $1,265,037
Cash $1,265,037

To record the increase in asset additions.

Cash $731,000
Common stock $731,000

To record the sale of an estimated 11,246,154 shares of common stock at $65.00 per share.

Retained earnings $32,839
Cash $32,839

To record additional dividends on common stock at the current annual rate of $2.92.

Cash $590,000
Long-term debt $590,000

To record the sale of $590,000,000 of long-term debt, consisting of long-term bonds and bank
loans at an estimated rate of 5.5%.

Non-Controlling Interest $151,000
Retained Earnings $151,000

To record the tax equity issuance (amortization)

Retained earnings $23,124
Cash $23,124

To record the decrease in net income by the adjustments shown on the income statement.

Note: Any interest or dividend rate expressed in the pro forma data is for illustrative purposes only and is NOT intended to
represent the actual dividend or interest rate that Company's Securities will bear when issued.

ALLETE, Inc.
Entries Giving Effect To The Proposed

Transactions On The Balance Sheet

Exhibit C
Page 2 of 2

December 31,
2024 Adjustments Pro Forma

OPERATING REVENUE $1,529,803 $1,529,803

OPERATING EXPENSES
Fuel, Purchased Power and Gas - Utility 477,636 477,636
Transmission Services - Utility 64,575 64,575
Cost of Sales - Non-utility 129,209 129,209
Operating and Maintenance 361,444 361,444
Depreciation and Amortization 271,429 271,429
Taxes Other than Income 65,444 65,444
Other 0 0

Total Operating Expenses 1,369,737 1,369,737

OPERATING INCOME 160,066 160,066

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
Interest Expense (81,649) (32,450) (114,099)
Other 48,025 48,025

Total Other Income (Expense) (33,624) (32,450) (66,074)

INCOME BEFORE
NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST AND INCOME TAXES 126,442 (32,450) 93,992

LESS: INCOME TAX EXPENSE (BENEFIT) 4,733 (9,326) (4,593)

NET INCOME 121,709 (23,124) 98,585

LESS: NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST IN SUBSIDIARIES (57,636) (57,636)

NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO ALLETE $179,345 ($23,124) $156,221

In Thousands - Unaudited

ALLETE, Inc.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND PRO FORMA

Exhibit D
Page 1 of 2

Thousands

Interest Expense ($32,450)
Interest on an estimated $590,000,000 of long-term borrowing at an estimated 5.5% rate.

Income Tax Credit $6,146
Decrease in federal income taxes as a result of increase in interest charges calculated at a 18.94% tax rate.

Income Tax Credit $3,180
Decrease in state income taxes as a result of increase in interest charges calculated at a 9.8% tax rate.

Net adjustment (decrease) ($23,124)

Note: Any interest or dividend rate expressed in the pro forma data is for illustrative purposes only and is NOT intended
to represent the actual dividend or interest rate that Company's Securities will bear when issued.

ALLETE, Inc.
Entries Giving Effect To The Proposed
Transactions On The Income Statement

Exhibit D
Page 2 of 2

December 31,
2024 Adjustments Pro Forma

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net Income $121,709 ($23,124) $98,585
Allowance for Funds Used During Construction - Equity (5,042) (5,042)
Loss (Income) from Equity Investments, Net of Dividends (1,745) (1,745)
Pretax Loss (Gain) on Sale 312 312
Loss (Gain) on Sale of Investments and Property, Plant and Equipment 52 52
Depreciation Expense 271,311 271,311
Amortization of Power Purchase Agreements (5,025) (5,025)
Other Amortization 6,863 6,863
Amortization of Other Intangible Assets and Other Assets 118 118
Deferred Income Tax Expense (15,818) (15,818)
Share-Based and ESOP Compensation Expense 6,579 6,579
Defined Benefit Pension and Other Postretirement Benefit Expense (13,788) (13,788)
Provision for Interim Rate Refund 22,969 22,969
Payment / Provision for Tax Reform Refund (3) (3)
Unrealized Gain / Loss on Equity Securities (345) (345)
Bad Debt Expense 1,402 1,402
Changes in Operating Assets and Liabilities

Accounts Receivable (13,106) (13,106)
Inventories 7,475 7,475
Prepayments and Other (10,538) (10,538)
Accounts Payable (2,717) (2,717)
Other Current Liabilities 851 851

Cash Contributions to Defined Benefit Pension Plans (24,960) (24,960)
Land Sales - Regulatory Liability 29,523 29,523
FAC and BEA Over/Under Balance 637 637
PTC Sales 61,067 61,067
Other Assets 37,213 37,213
Other Liabilities (17,920) (17,920)

Cash from Operating Activities 457,074 (23,124) 433,950

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from Sale of Available-for-sale Securities 1,986 1,986
Payments for Purchase of Available-for-sale Securities (2,386) (2,386)
Payments for Equity Investments (5,859) (5,859)
Additions to Property, Plant and Equipment (354,879) (354,879)
Changes to Investments (3,651) (3,651)
Acquisition of Assets 0 (1,265,037) (1,265,037)
Proceeds from Sale of Property, Plant and Equipment 272 272
Other Investing Activities 23,840 23,840

Cash for Investing Activities (340,677) (1,265,037) (1,605,714)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from Issuance of Common Stock 12,887 731,000 743,887
Proceeds from Issuance of Long-Term Debt 658,000 590,000 1,248,000
Repayments of Long-Term Debt (649,429) (649,429)
Proceeds of Non-Controlling Interest 4,148 0 4,148
Dividends on Common Stock (162,799) (32,839) (195,638)
Other Financing Activities (3,410) (3,410)

Cash for Financing Activities (140,603) 1,288,161 1,147,558

CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (24,206) 0 (24,206)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD 79,400 79,400

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD $55,194 $0 $55,194

Thousands - Unaudited

ALLETE, Inc.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND PRO FORMA

Exhibit E
Page 1 of 2

Thousands

Net Income ($23,124)
To record the decrease in net income by the adjustments shown on the income statement.

Asset Additions ($1,265,037)
To record additions to assets.

Issuance of Common Stock $731,000
To record the sale of an estimated 11,246,154 shares of common stock at $65.00 per share.

Issuance of Long-Term Debt $590,000
To record the sale of $590,000,000 of long-term debt, consisting of long-term bonds and bank
loans at an estimated rate of 5.5%.